

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

Nos. 02-1175, 04-1045

JAMES A. KAY, JR., *ET AL.*,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERTA L. COOK
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	2
I. Factual Background	3
II. Designation For Hearing.....	4
A. The Bureau’s § 308(b) Letter Of Inquiry.....	4
B. The Kay Hearing Designation Order	7
C. The Sobel Hearing Designation Order.....	9
III. Initial Decisions	11
A. The Sobel Decision.....	11
B. The Kay Decision	14
IV. Commission Orders	17
A. The Sobel Order.....	18
(1) Allegation Of Misconduct.....	18
(2) Transfer Of Control.....	18
(3) Lack Of Candor.....	20
B. The Kay Order	23
(1) Hearing Designation Order Issues	23
(2) The Transfer Of Control And Lack Of Candor Issues	24
C. Sanctions.....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	30

A. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT APPELLANTS LACKED CANDOR WITH RESPECT TO THEIR BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP30

B. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT THE AFFIDAVIT LEFT THE “WHOLLY MISLEADING” IMPRESSION THAT KAY HAD NO INTEREST IN ANY OF SOBEL’S STATIONS OR LICENSES31

C. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT THE AFFIDAVIT WAS INTENDED BY APPELLANTS TO DECEIVE THE COMMISSION ABOUT THEIR ACTUAL BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP35

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Message Centers v. FCC</u> , 50 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	29
<u>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</u> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32
<u>Bowman Transportation v. Arkansas-Best Freight System</u> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 420 U.S. 956 (1975)	29
<u>Cassell v. FCC</u> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	2
<u>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	29
<u>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</u> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	29
* <u>Consolo v. FMC</u> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	29
<u>Faulkner Radio, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 557 F.2d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	38
<u>FCC v. Allentown Broadcasting Co.</u> , 349 U.S. 358 (1955).....	38
<u>Global Naps, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 247 F.3d 252 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	28
<u>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</u> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	29
<u>Kisser v. Cisneros</u> , 14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
* <u>Lorain Journal Co. v. FCC</u> , 351 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1965), <u>cert. denied</u> , 383 U.S. 967 (1966).....	29, 38
<u>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</u> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir.), <u>rehearing denied</u> , 154 F.3d 487 (1998)	35
<u>Millar v. FCC</u> , 707 F.2d 1530 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	29
<u>Port of Boston Marine Term. Ass'n v. Rederi. Transatlantic</u> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	2
<u>Sec'y of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Admin. v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Comm.</u> , 111 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	29
<u>Sioux Valley Rural Television, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 349 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 124 S.Ct. 2032 (2004).....	32
<u>United States v. Raddatz</u> , 447 U.S. 667, <u>rehearing denied</u> , 448 U.S. 916 (1980).....	38
<u>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	38

WEBR, Inc. v. FCC, 420 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 29

* WHW Enterprises, Inc. v. FCC, 753 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 29

Administrative Decisions

Black Television Workshop, 8 FCC Rcd 4192 (1993), aff'd sub nom. Woodfork v. FCC, 70 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (table) 39

Finder's Preference Report and Order, 6 FCC Rcd 7297 (1991) 10

Intermountain Microwave, 24 Rad. Reg. (P&F) 983 (1963)..... 11

Promoting Efficient Use Of Spectrum Through Elimination of Barriers to the Development of Secondary Markets, 18 FCC Rcd 20605 (2003)..... 33

Public Notice, 64 Rad. Reg. 2d 840 (PRB 1988)..... 18

SBC Communications, Inc., 16 FCC Rcd 19091 (2001)..... 39

Trinity Broadcasting of Florida, Inc., 10 FCC Rcd 12020 (1995)..... 30

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2344..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2348..... 2

47 U.S.C. § 308(b) 3, 5

47 U.S.C. § 310(d) 10

47 U.S.C. § 402(a) 1, 2

47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(1) 2

47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(1)(2)..... 1

47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(5) 1

47 C.F.R. § 0.459 7

47 C.F.R. § 90.1, et seq...... 4

	<u>Page</u>
47 C.F.R. § 90.313 (1994)	4
47 C.F.R. § 90.623 (1994)	4
47 C.F.R. § 90.627 (1994)	4
47 C.F.R. § 90.631 (1994)	4
47 C.F.R. § 90.633 (1994)	4

Others

FRAP 15(a)(2)(B)	2
